the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of shareholders of 

the company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 

Rs.20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores) equity shares of 

Rs.1/- (Rupee One) each to Rs.35,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores) divided into 35,00,00,000 

(Thirty Five Crores) equity shares of Rs.1/- (Rupee One) each by the creation of additional 15,00,00,000 

(Fifteen Crores) equity shares of Rs.1/- (Rupee One) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable provisions 

of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital Clause (Clause V) of 

the Memorandum of Association of the Company is substituted with the following Clause V:  

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.35,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores) 

divided into 35,00,00,000 (Thirty-Five Crores) equity shares of Rs.1/- (Rupee One) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all 

such acts, deeds, things and matters and to sign such other documents and file such forms as may be 

necessary and expedient to give effect to the aforesaid resolution.”

[...]

Company and it would therefore be necessary to increase the Authorised Share Capital. It is proposed 

to increase the Authorised Share Capital from Rs.20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores) to 

Rs.35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crores) by creation of additional 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) 

Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each. 

For the above purpose, it would be necessary to substitute the existing Clause V of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company with a new Clause V. In accordance with the provisions of Sections 13, 

61 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the Rules framed